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IN THE MATTER OF
SOURCEROCK ENERGY PHOENIX
PROSPECT, LP; SOURCEROCK
ENERGY GP, LLC; SOURCEROCK
ENERGY PARTNERS, LP; AND J.A.
GILBERT AKA JASON A. GILBERT

Order No. ENF-20-CDO-1789
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TO: SourceRock Energy Phoenix Prospect, LP
40 Worth Street, Suite 1050, New York, New York 10013

Source Rock Energy GP, LLC
40 Worth Street, Suite 1050, New York, New York 10013

SourceRock Energy Partners, LP
40 Worth Street, Suite 1050, New York, New York 10013

J.A. Gilbert aka Jason A. Gilbert
40 Worth Street, Suite 1050, New York, New York 10013

AGREED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Be it remembered that SourceRock Energy Phoenix Prospect, LP; Source Rock
Energy GP, LLC; and SourceRock Energy Partners, LP, by and through their controlling
person J.A. Gilbert, and J.A. Gilbert aka Jason A. Gilbert, individually (collectively
‘Respondents”), by and through counsel Reagan D. Pratt and John R. Fahy, appeared
before the Securities Commissioner of the State of Texas (“Securities Commissioner”)
and consented to the entry of this Order, the Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law
contained herein.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondents have waived (a) their rights to notice and hearing in this matter, (b)
their rights to appear and present evidence in this matter, (c) their rights to appeal
this order, and (d) all other procedural rights granted by the Securities Act, Tex.
Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. Arts. 581-1 to 581-45 (West, Westlaw through 2019 R. Sess.)
and the Administrative Procedure Act, Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §§ 2001.001 to
2001.902 (West, Westlaw through 2019 R. Sess.). As described in more detail
herein, after waiver of such rights, the Securities Commissioner sets aside
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Emergency Cease and Desxst Order No ENF-18—CDO~1758 (the “Emergency

- Order”) with respect te the Respondents

THE PARTIES

SourceRock Energy Phoemx Praspect LP (“Respondent SourceReck Energy

‘Phoenix Prospect’) is a Delaware limited partnership and its address is 40 Worth

Street Suite #1 050 New York, New York 10013

- SourceRock Energy GP,LLC (“Respondent SourceReck Energy’)isa De aware

limited liability company and the managing general partner of ‘Respondent

‘SourceRock Energy Phoenix Prospect. Its address is 40 Worth Street, Suite

#1050 New York New York 10013,

SourceRock Energy Partners, LP (“Respondent SourceRock Energy Partners”)
is a Delaware limited partnership and an affiliate of Respondent SourceRock

~ Energy. Its address is 40 Worth Street, Suite #1050, New York New York 10013.
J.A. Gilbert aka Jason A. Gilbert (‘Respondent Gilbert') is the Chief Executive

Officer and Founder of Respondent SourceRock Energy, Respondent SourceRock
Energy Phoenix Prospect, and Respondent SourceRock Energy Partners.
Respondent Gilbert's address is 40 Worth Street, Sutte #1050, New York, New -

York 10013.

Respondents are represented in this matter by Reagan D. Pratt, an attorney at
Pratt & Flack LLP, 4306 Yoakum Boulevard, Suite 500, Houston, Texas 770086,
and John R. Fahy, an attorney at Whitaker Chalk Swindle Schwartz PLLC 301

--‘Commerce Street, Suite 3500 ‘Fort Worth, Texas 761 02

' PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On February 9, 2018 the Securities Commissioner entered the Emergency Order
agamst Respondents as well as Parker Ha!tam

Pursuant to Sectzon 23-2 of the Securmes Act, the partles were afforded the

opportumty to request a heanng to modify or set aside the Emergency Order, The
~ statute required that the parties fi le their request before the 31st day after the date
they were served with the Emergency Order. . , ’

On or about March 9, 2018, Respondents timely requested a hearing to modlfy or

set- aside the Emergency Order. The request was filed with the Securities

’ Comm:ssroner and satlsf ed the requnrements of Section 23-2 of the Securrtres Act.

ReSpondents agreed to wawe the requirement that the heanng be held no later
than the 10th day after the date the Securities Commissioner received the request
for a hearmg to challenge the Emergency Order..

The Enforcement Division filed ‘a Notice of Hearing  with the- State fo‘ ice of

;Admmlstratsve Hearmgs (“SOAH”) The contested case was captloned In_the
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Matter .of SourceRock Energy Phoenix Prospect. LP: SourceRock Ener v .GP
LLC; SourceRock Eneray Partners, LP and J.A. Gilbert aka Jascn A. Gilbert, and

assigned SOAH Docket No. 312-18-5190.

The Enforcement Division and Respondents have agreed to settle this contested

Ucase without a hearmg through the entry of this agreed order

DIZS\MISSAL OF THE CONTESTED CASE

'Respondents agree they will withdraw their request for a heanng to modify or set

aside the Emergency Order. The withdrawal of their request is contingent upon the
entry of thrs agreed order and shall be effectzve as of the date of this agreed order.

Responden‘ts agree they will not oppose the Enforcement Division's. filing of a
motion to dismiss the contested case from SOAH's docket because the parties to
the contested case have settled all matters in controversy.

BACKGROUND

‘ 'Respondents SourceRock Energy Phoenix Prospect, SourceRock Energy GP,
~and Gilbert offered for sale in Texas investments in an oil and gas drilling program
referred to as the Phoenix Prospect in Sumner County, Kansas. Respondents

represented that the investment constitutes the purchase of partnership units in
Respondent SourceRock Energy Phoenix Prospect (the “Units”).

: Respondent SourceRock Energy Phoenix Prospect was to- acqurre its mterest in

the Phoemx Prospect from Respondent SourceRock Energy Partners

Parker Haliam (“Hallam”) owned a small beneficial mterest m Respondent
i SourceRock Energy Partnars , .

Respondents SourceRock Energy F’hoemx Prespect and SourceRock Energy

& Partners

On April 18, 2017, Hallam became subject fo a Court order in Securities and

- Exchange Commission v. Christopher A. Faulkner, et. al., No. 3:16-cv-01735 (N.D.
- Tex.). The order enjoined Hallam from committing v:olatxons of Section 5 and

Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 10(b) of the Secumles

| Exchange Act of 1934

On Apnl 27, 2017 Responden‘t SourceRack Energy Phoenix Prospect LP, ﬁle::i a

- SEC Form D with the US Securities and Exchange Commission that claimed an
exemption from the securmes registratlon reqmrements of SEC Rule 506(b) for

sales of the Umts :
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The Units were not reg:stered by quahf' ication, notification or coordmaﬁon and no
permit has been granted for their sale in Texas.

Hallam offered for sale and sold the Units.

_ Hallam receiVed compensation for such solicitations.

Respondents have executed an undertakmg in which they state they offered
rescission to purchasers of the Units in the Phoenix Prospect and agree to
permanently cease offering and selling any securities in Texas.

| The undertaking will be filed with the Securities Commissioner upon the entry of

thls agreed order by the Securities Commassroner

 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Units are “securities” as that term is defined by Section 4.A of the Texas

- Securities ‘Ac‘t.‘

Respondents violated Section 7 of the Texas Securities Act by offering securities

for sale in a Texas at a time when the securities were not registered with the

;Secuntles Commiss;oner and did not quallfy for an exemptlon

The forgoing violation serves as a basis far the entry of thls order pursuant to
Sect;on 23 A of the Secuntles Act

| _oRnER

' ltis therefore ORDERED that the Emergency Cease and Des;st Orderis set aside
by this. nrder solely and exclusively. as to Respondents.

Itis further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESlST from

_offering for sale or selling any secunty in Texas until the security is registered with

the Securities Commissioner or is offered for sale pursuant to an exempilon from
registration under the Texas Securities Act. ‘

’[ﬂau P
SIGNED AND ENTERED by the Securltles Commsssxoner this _ day of

C, w’ww\aw 2019,

g7

TRAVIS J. ‘niE-:s
Securities Commissioner
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Respondents:

SourceRock Energy Phaani_x Prospect, LP

Jason (% Gilbert, Conmg?erson_ ‘

SGurceRock_Energy Partners, L,? >

Approved as to Form:

~Joe otunda i Reagar D. Pratt, Attameyfor espondents |
Director ) K - Pratt & Flack, LLP ‘ :
: mernt Dwsxon _ 43086 Yoakum Boulevard, Suite 500

Houston, Texas 77006,

ohn R Faby Altorgh y for Responderzis
Whitaker Chalk ‘Sw ndle Schwartz PLLC
301 Commerce Street. Suite 3500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
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- ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On the \8 “day of Seplewiloe e 2019 SourceRock Energy Phoenix
Prospect, LP, by and through its Controlling Person, Jason A. Gilbert, personally
appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1. Jason A. Gﬁbert is duiy authonzed to enter mto the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent

2. Jason A. Glibert ﬁas read the foregoing Order;

3. Respondent SourceRack Energy Phoenix Prospect, LP has been fully adwsed of
its rights under the Texas Securities Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

4. Respondent SourceRock Energy Phaemx Prospect, LP knowingly and voiuntarx!y
" consents to the entry of the foregoing Order and the Findings of Fact and
- Conclusions of Law csntamed therein; and

5. Respondent SaurceRock Energy Phoenix Prospect, LP, by consenting to the entry '

of the foregoing Order has knowmgly and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth

therem
ESTO ENRIOUE AR
- NOTARY PUBLIG
STME' OF GOLORADO

: NOTARY b 20174048218
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMSER 22, 202t

.State of C(ﬁ}(o *E""uc\. ) 5
My commission expxres on: | - 2 g;.?;:sz.i
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~ ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On the 1§ dayof Qt’;’)l&t%g; Yoo, 2019, SourceRock Energy GP, LLC, by
- and through its Contromng Person, Jason A. Gslbert personally appeared before me,
executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that: _

4. Jason A. Gilbert is duty authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respondent;

2. Jason A. Gubert has read the foregoing Order;

3. Respondent SourceRock Energy GP, LLC has been fully actv;sed of its rights under
the Texas Securities Act and the Admmtstrahve Procedure Act;

4. Respondent SoumeRack Energy GP LLC knowingly and voiuntanly consents to
the entry of the foregoing Order and the: Fmdings of Fact-and Conclusions of Law

g contamed therein; and,

B Respondent SourceRock Energy GP, LLC by consentmg to the entry of the

: foregmng Order has knowingly and voluntarily waived ats ri hts as set forth therem

ERNESTO MOUE BAEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC.

1 e AT D s
‘ 1
NY COMMIBSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER & 22, 3551

Noftary Pub!ic
Stateof _Cploved o
My commission exptres on: ;5 gg 2oz
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AC.KNQWLEDGMENT

Onthe \& day of <. , 2019, SourceRock Energy Partners, LP,

by and through its Controlling et;snn Jason A Gilbert, personally appeared before me,
executed the foregomg Order and acknowledged that:

1,

Jason A. Gnlbert is duly authonzed to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf of
Respandent .

“Jason A. Gilbert has read the faregmng Order;

Respcndent SourceRock Energy Partners, LP has been fully advised of its nghts
under the Texas Secuntfes Act and the Admmlstratrve Procedure Act;

'Respondent SourceRock Energy Partners, LP knowmgly and voluntarily censents

to the entry of the foregoing Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusmns of
Law contained therein; and,

Respondent SourceRock Energy Partners, LP, by consenting to the eniw of tha

fmregomg Order, has knowingly and voluntarily waived its rig

maw

NOTARY ¥0 2(3174&43115
COUMSTION B

Notafy Public
‘State of _conace ey
My cammlssmn explres on: ]yz 2-2oi
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On the \§' day of Sestewm oy 2019 Jason A. Gilbert, personaliy
app&ared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1. Respcndent Jason A. Gilbert has -read the foregoing Order;

2. Respondent Jason A. Gilbert has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas
Securmes Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

3. Respondent Jason A. Gilbert knowmgly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the
- foregoing Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained

» ..therem and,

4, Respondent Jason A, Gnibert by consentmg to the entry of the foregoing Ordsr
has knowmgty and volun%anly wasved its rights as set forth therein.

ERNEETO SNFWUQ wez
© NOTARY PUBLIC -
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY 10 20174048216
Y COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMEER 22, 2021

State of _co\oce & &
My commission expires on: __|\-¢¢-202]
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